

SECTION IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for Substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for Condonation of delay)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6825 OF 2008

State of Haryana

...Appellants

Versus

Harnam Singh(Dead) & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Samir Ali Khan, counsel for the appellant/State (now Ms. Monika Gusain), has filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1, namely, Harnam Singh. Counsel has also filed application for condonation of delay as there is a delay of 8 years and 157 days in filing substitution application. Mr. Ashok Kumar Mahajan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of all the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1. Both the applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 1 & 2.

It is further submitted that Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 have already died on 30.06.1984 and 08.08.2011 respectively as per their death certificates and Counsel stated in Para 5 of I.A. No.3, they died leaving behind no one as their Lrs. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 were brothers and as per Order dated 10.03.2016, Hon'ble Judge in Chambers abate the appeal in respect of Respondent No.2.

The application above mentioned along with appeal are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Dated this the 21th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.
15, Lawyers Chambers , Supreme Court of India , New Delhi
2. Mr. Ashok. K. Mahajan, Advocate.
F-10, Bali Nagar, New Delhi-15
3. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate
C-4/93-2, Safdarjung Development Area, New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR